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PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT PAGE 1 CITY OF ROCKWALL 
 

CITY OF ROCKWALL 
PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION CASE MEMO 
 

PLANNING AND ZONING DEPARTMENT 
385 S. GOLIAD STREET • ROCKWALL, TX 75087 
PHONE: (972) 771-7745 • EMAIL: PLANNING@ROCKWALL.COM 

 
 

TO: Planning and Zoning Commission 
 

DATE: January 14, 2020 
 

APPLICANT: Jeff Carroll; Carroll Architects, Inc. 
 

CASE NUMBER: SP2019-047; Site Plan for Lot 1-M, Bodin Industrial Tract  
 
 

SUMMARY 
 
Discuss and consider a request by Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects, Inc. on behalf of the owner Brad 
Bacon of Bacon Property, LLC for the approval of a site plan for an office/warehouse building on a 
3.57-acre parcel of land identified as Lot 1-M of the Bodin Industrial Tract, City of Rockwall, Rockwall 
County, Texas, zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, situated within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, 
addressed as 2055 Kristy Lane, and take any action necessary. 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property was annexed on May 5, 1980 by Ordinance No. 80-09.  Additionally, the subject 
property was zoned from an Agricultural (AG) District to a Light Industrial (LI) District on August 4, 1980 
by Ordinance No. 80-18 (PZ1980-008-01).   
  
PURPOSE 
 
On December 13, 2019, the applicant -- Jeff Carroll of Carroll Architects, Inc. -- submitted an 
application requesting approval of a site plan for the purpose of constructing a ~20,823 SF, single-story 
office/warehouse facility.  The proposed site plan also indicates a ~11,590 SF facility as a future 
expansion on the site.  The expansion will require submittal and approval of an amended site plan.   
 
ADJACENT LAND USES AND ACCESS 
 
The subject property is located within the cul-de-sac of Kristy Lane and is addressed as 2055 Kristy 
Lane.  The land uses adjacent to the subject property are as follows: 

 
North: Directly north of the subject property are two (2) businesses (i.e. Rockwall Credit Services & 

Multi-Metal & MFG Co., Inc.) on a 4.738-acre tract of land that fronts IH-30.  Both of these 
properties are zoned Light Industrial (LI) District.  Beyond these properties is IH-30.     

 
South: Directly south of the subject property are two (2) separate properties each with businesses 

(i.e. Hawn Holdings LC) addressed as 2040 & 2050 Kristy Lane, and zoned Light Industrial 
(LI) District.  Beyond these properties is a four (4) acre vacant tract of land located within the 
Bodin Industrial Tract.  

 
East: Directly east of the subject property are three (3) properties: Cooper Canyon Homes, LLC and 

Collin G Properties (vacant tract) zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, and Rockwall Credit 
Services zoned Planned Development District 31 (PD-31). 
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West: Directly west of the subject property are two (2) businesses (i.e. Hemisphere Brewing & Xcel 
Metal Finishing) on 3.215-acres of land.  Both of these properties are zoned Light Industrial 
(LI) District and located within the Bodin Industrial Tract. 

 
DENSITY AND DIMENSIONAL REQUIREMENTS 
 
According to Section 1, Land Use Schedule, of Article IV, Permissible Uses, of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), office/warehouse facilities are permitted by-right land uses in a Light 
Industrial (LI) District.  The subject property proposes two (2) points of ingress and egress at the cul-de-
sac of Kristy Lane.  Other than the variances and exceptions being requested, the submitted site plan, 
landscape plan, treescape plan, photometric plan, and building elevations generally conform to the 
technical requirements contained within the UDC for a property located within the IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 
OV) District and a Light Industrial (LI) District.  A summary of the density and dimensional requirements 
for the subject property are as follows: 
 
Ordinance Provisions Zoning District 

Standards Conformance to the Standards 

Minimum Lot Area 12,500 SF x>3.57-acres; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot frontage  100-Feet x> 178-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Lot Depth 125-Feet x>490-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Front Yard Setback 25-Feet x>25-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Rear Yard Setback  0-Feet + ½ H x>93-feet; In Conformance 
Minimum Side Yard Setback 0-Feet + ½ H x>65-feet; In Conformance 
Maximum Building Height 60-Feet x=33.0-feet; In Conformance 
Max Building/Lot Coverage 60% x=13.4%; In Conformance 

Minimum Masonry Requirement 90% x>90%; Variance Required for Metal 
Construction 

Minimum Number of Parking Spaces 1:300 = 42 & 1:1000=9 x=123; In Conformance 

Minimum Stone Requirement  20% Each Facade x=0%; Three (3) Sides - Variance 
Required 

Minimum Landscaping Percentage 15% x=30.49%; In Conformance 
Maximum Impervious Coverage 90-95% x<70%; In Conformance 
 
CONFORMANCE WITH THE CITY’S CODES 
 
Subsection 5.02, Light Industrial (LI) District, of Article V, District Development Standards, of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), states that the “Light Industrial (LI) District is a zoning district intended to 
create a limited industrial zone that provides for modern types of industrial land uses.”  The proposed 
office/warehouse facility is a permitted land use in the Light Industrial (LI) District.  Additionally, all 
operations will be indoors with no outside storage of materials unless properly screened or buffered.  
The code goes on to say that “locations for these types of industrial land uses are typically a minimum 
of two (2) acres and average of five (5) to ten (10) acres.”  The subject property generally meets this 
guideline with 3.57-acres; however, this type of development should also incorporate open space and 
significant amounts of land dedicated to landscaping.  With this being said, the applicant has indicated 
to staff that the operation will have approximately 50 vehicles used for business purposes that will be 
parked overnight at the rear of the property.  The UDC defines service vehicles being stored on a lot 
overnight or for more than 24 hours as outside storage.   
 
Subsection 5.02, Landscape Screening, of Article VIII, Landscape and Fence Standards, of the Unified 
Development Code (UDC), states that “…outside storage areas shall be screened from all public 
streets, open space, adjacent properties …in accordance with the requirements of Subsection 1.05, 
Screening Standards, of Article V, District Development Standards.” As an alternative, the Planning and 
Zoning Commission may approve an alternative screening method that incorporates one (1) of the 
following options: 
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(1) Alternative #1. A wrought iron fence and three (3) tiered screening (i.e. small to mid-sized shrubs, 
large shrubs or accent trees, and canopy trees) along the entire length of the adjacency. The 
canopy trees shall be placed on 20-foot centers.     

 
(2) Alternative #2. A wrought iron fence with a mix of two (2) rows of staggered mature evergreen trees 

and one (1) row of deciduous canopy trees (a minimum six [6] caliper inches) along the entire 
length of the adjacency. All trees will be planted on 20-foot centers. 

 
In this case, the applicant is requesting Alternative #1 that incorporates the three (3) tiered screening 
system along the entire northern property boundary (i.e. rear); however, the applicant is providing a 
chain-link fence with vinyl coating for the subject property and is requesting the use of a chain-link 
fence rather than a wrought-iron fence along the rear property boundary.  Staff should note that while 
the proposed chain-link fence is not permitted in conjunction with the screening request, vinyl coated 
chain-link fences are permitted within the Light Industrial (LI) District.  The applicant has provided a 
letter requesting an exception for the use of a chain-link fence rather than a wrought iron fence.  With 
this being said, the proposed landscape screening is a discretionary approval for the Planning and 
Zoning Commission upon a determination that the provided screening will achieve the intent of the 
screening ordinance.  This has been included as a condition of approval in this case memo.   
 
VARIANCES/EXCEPTIONS REQUESTED BY THE APPLICANT 
 
Based on the information submitted by the applicant, staff has identified the following exceptions and 
variances to the requirements of the IH-30 Overlay (SOV) District and the Unified Development Code 
(UDC): 
 
(1) Building Materials. 

 
(a) Primary Materials. According to Section 6.02.C.1.a, General Overlay District Standards, of 

Article V, District Development Standards, of the UDC, requires each exterior wall of a building’s 
façade shall consist of a minimum of 90% Primary Materials and/or a maximum of 10% 
Secondary Materials -- excluding doors and windows.  In this case, the applicant is constructing 
a metal building and does not meet this standard on three (3) sides of the structure (i.e. north, 
east, & west facades).  Staff should note that this is not an uncommon request with larger 
industrial buildings; however, the building is located within the IH-30 OV. 
 

(b) Stone. According to Section 6.02.C.1.a.1, General Overlay District Standards, of Article V, 
District Development Standards, of the UDC, a minimum of 20% natural or quarried stone is 
required on all building façades.  In this case, the applicant is providing stone on the front 
façade (i.e. south elevation), but does not meet this standard on three (3) sides of the structure 
(i.e. north, east, & west facades).  With this being a metal building, this is not an uncommon 
request for this type of construction.  
  

(c) Secondary Materials. According to Section 6.02.C.1.b, General Overlay District Standards, of 
Article V, District Development Standards, of the UDC, are any material that is not a Primary 
Material and that does not exceed more than ten (10) percent of the building’s façade.   
Secondary Materials are further identified as aluminum composite materials (i.e. ACM panels), 
metal panels, acrylic products (i.e. EIFS products) cast stone, cultured stone or other materials 
identified by the Director of Planning and Zoning or his/her designee.  In this case, the applicant 
is providing a 23.5% exterior wood panel system at the primary entrance to the facility (i.e. south 
facing façade).   

 
(2) Building Articulation. 
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(a) Secondary Building Façades. According to Section 5.01.C.2, General Industrial District 
Standards, of Article V, District Development Standards, of the UDC, secondary facades require 
projections associated with entryways and architectural elements.  Specifically, the secondary 
architectural/entryway elements are required to extend a minimum of 15% above the top of the 
wall and a minimum of 15% from the walls surface. In this case, the proposed building does not 
incorporate vertical projections nor does the building design meet the horizontal projection 
standards of the secondary façades (i.e. north, east, & west). 
 

(b) Four (4) Sided Architecture. According to Section 6.02.C.1.a, General Overlay District 
Standards, of Article V, District Development Standards, of the UDC, the code states that all 
buildings shall be architecturally finished on all four (4) sides utilizing the same materials, 
detailing, articulation and features.  In this case, the applicant is constructing a metal building 
and does not meet this standard on three (3) sides of the structure (i.e. north, east, & west 
facades).  

 
(3) Landscape Screening Fence. 
 

(a) Screening Fence. According to Subsection 5.02, Landscape Screening, of Article VIII, of the 
Unified Development Code (UDC), states that “…outside storage areas shall be screened from 
all public streets, open space, and adjacent properties…or outside storage area in accordance 
with the requirements of Subsection 1.05, Screening Standards, of Article V, District 
Development Standards. As an alternative, the Planning and Zoning Commission may approve 
an alternative screening method as noted in staff’s report. 

 
According to Section 9, Exceptions and Variances, of Article XI, Development Applications and 
Review Procedures, of the Unified Development Code (UDC), and unless otherwise specified by the 
UDC, “(a)n applicant may request the Planning and Zoning Commission grant an exception to the 
provisions contained in the Unified Development Code (UDC)” or “a variance to any provision 
contained in Section 6.02, General Overlay District Standards, where unique or extraordinary 
conditions exist or where strict adherence to the technical requirements of this section would create an 
undue hardship.” In cases where variances or exceptions are being requested, the applicant shall 
provide compensatory measures that directly offset the requested exception or variance.  In this 
case, the applicant has provided letters explaining the exceptions and variances being requested and 
the proposed compensatory measures for the requested exceptions and variances; however, staff 
should note that some of the compensatory measures listed by the applicant are already required by 
the Unified Development Code (UDC), and therefore could not be considered compensatory measures.  
The compensatory measures listed by the applicant that are not already required by the Unified 
Development Code (UDC) are summarized as follows:  
 
(a) 15% more landscaping in the front area.  This represents a 100% increase over the requirement. 
(b) The incorporation of a raised berm, shrubs, and five (5) additional trees in the front of the subject 

property. 
 
Staff should also note the number of compensatory measures listed by the applicant does not meet the 
exact requirements of the ordinance; however, the Planning and Zoning Commission is tasked with 
determining if the compensatory measures properly off-set the requested variances.  This is a 
discretionary decision for the Planning and Zoning Commission that require approval by a super 
majority vote (i.e. a three-fourths vote of those members present), with a minimum of four (4) votes in 
the affirmative required for approval.  In the event that the exception is denied, the applicant has the 
ability to appeal the Planning and Zoning Commission’s decision to the City Council by filing a written 
request with the Planning and Zoning Department. 
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CONFORMANCE WITH OURHOMETOWN VISION 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Plan adopted with the OURHometown Vision 2040 Comprehensive Plan (Comp 
Plan) indicates that the subject property is located within the IH-30 Corridor District which is “… the 
primary retail corridor for the City of Rockwall. Currently the corridor is approximately 55% developed, 
with the remaining 45% being vacant or raw land. The Corridor acts as the western gateway for both 
the City and County of Rockwall, and has land uses that include retail, personal services, medical, and 
industrial.”  Additionally, the Special Commercial Corridor (SC) designation “…is intended to provide an 
area for commercial/retail…activity centers that are intended to support and serve the entire region.”  
(Ch. 1; Land Use Plan) In this case, the applicant’s request does not conform to the development 
referred to in the Comprehensive Plan; however, the development is going into an existing industrial 
park that is already zoned for the proposed land use.  According to the Comprehensive Plan, “(t)he 
Commercial/Industrial land use category typically is characterized by smaller business and industrial 
land uses that are focused around assembly, manufacturing and fabrication. This designation may also 
accommodate land uses that require outside storage. These areas are also appropriate for small 
business and business incubator arrangements. Land uses under this designation should be heavily 
screened by landscaping and should be separated from other land uses using large buffers and 
roadways.”  While the adjacent properties are zoned Light Industrial (LI) District, they were annexed at 
the same time as the subject property and these properties were developed prior to the adoption of the 
IH-30 Overlay (IH-30 OV) District, and may have outside storage that does not meet today’s standards.  
With this being said, the applicant is proposing to install a three (3) tiered landscape screening system 
at the rear of the property for the purpose of screening the outside storage of the service vehicles to 
accomplish the screening required by the Comprehensive Plan and Unified Development Code (UDC).   
 
ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD (ARB) 
  
On December 30, 2019, the Architectural Review Board (ARB) did not meet due to lack of a quorum; 
therefore, the ARB will provide the Planning and Zoning Commission with recommendations at the 
January 14, 2020 Planning and Zoning Commission meeting. 
 
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
If the Planning and Zoning Commission chooses to approve the applicant’s request, then staff would 
propose the following conditions of approval: 
 
(1) All staff comments provided by the Planning, Engineering and Fire Department must be addressed 

prior to the submittal of a building permit;  
 

(2) Approval by the Planning and Zoning Commission of all exceptions and variances requested as 
outlined in staff’s report; 
 

(3) Approval by staff of a revised landscape plan meeting the requirements for screening of the outside 
storage and the truck dock areas; and,      

 
(4) Any construction resulting from the approval of this site plan shall conform to the requirements set 

forth by the Unified Development Code (UDC), the International Building Code (IBC), the Rockwall 
Municipal Code of Ordinances, city adopted engineering and fire codes and with all other applicable 
regulatory requirements administered and/or enforced by the state and federal government. 
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SITE
PHOTOMETRIC
LIGHTING PLAN

ELECTRICAL LIGHTING AND POWER NOTES
1. ALL WORK SHALL MEET CURRENTLY ADOPTED IBC, IECC AND NEC CODE REQUIREMENTS AS WELL AS ANY CITY ADOPTED AMENDMENTS.
2. LOADING AND BREAKER LAYOUT SHOWN IS BASED ON BEST AVAILABLE DATA. SPECIALTY, MEDICAL OR IT EQUIPMENT AND APPLIANCES, ETC MAY

NEED SEPARATE CIRCUITS. INSTALLING ELECTRICIAN TO VERIFY ACTUAL EQUIPMENT WATTAGES AND SUPPLY CORRECT EQUIPMENT AS NEEDED.
3. ALL RECEPTACLES SHALL BE GFCI PROTECTED IF REQUIRED BY NEC OR AHJ.
4. ALL EXTERIOR RECEPTACLES TO BE GFCI PROTECTED WITH WEATHERPROOF IN-USE COVERS.
5. ALL RECEPTACLES IN AREAS GENERALLY OCCUPIED BY CHILDREN INCLUDING CLASSROOMS, PATIENT EXAM ROOMS, WAITING ROOMS,

RESTROOMS, HALLWAYS AND GYMS TO BE TAMPER-RESISTANT.
6. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR BUILDING SIGNAGE AND PHOTOCELL WITH TIME CLOCK NEXT TO BREAKER PANEL.
7. ALL LIGHTING AND CONTROLS SHALL CONFORM TO  CURRENT IECC SECTION C405.2
8. EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM AS LOCATED ON THIS PLAN SHALL PROVIDE POWER FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTES AND AN

INITIAL ILLUMINATION OF AN AVERAGE 1 FOOTCANDLE. EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM TO BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH IBC SECTION 1006.
9. ALUMINUM CONDUCTORS GREATER THAN 2/0 (APPROX 200 AMPS) CAN BE USED FOR THE INDIVIDUAL SERVICE.
10. OWNER MAY CHANGE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER BUT SHALL KEEP MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
11. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT UNDERSIGNED ENGINEER WITH ANY DESIGN PLAN CHANGES.

MEP GENERAL NOTES
1. ALL CONSTRUCTION TO CONFORM TO INTERNATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES CURRENTLY ADOPTED BY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION (AHJ).
2. CONTRACTORS TO CONFIRM ALL SPECIFICATIONS HEREIN WITH ACTUAL EQUIPMENT IN FIELD PRIOR TO PURCHASE AND INSTALLATION.
3. REVIEW PLAN SHEET "MEP0 - MEP NOTES" PRIOR TO BIDDING, PERMITTING,  AND CONSTRUCTION.
4. THE INTENT OF THE DRAWINGS HEREIN IS TO REPRESENT A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM.  ALL BIDDERS SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AND INSTALLING ALL

COMPONENTS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A COMPLETE WORKING SYSTEM WHETHER SHOWN OR NOT SHOWN ON THE DRAWINGS.
5. SEE CIVIL AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ALL FIXTURES AND STRUCTURES.
6. SEE ARCHITECTURAL FINISH OUT SCHEDULES FOR SPECIFIC MODELS, COLORS AND DESIGN NOT DEFINED HEREIN.
7. WITH OWNER APPROVAL, CONTRACTOR MAY CHANGE SPECIFIED EQUIPMENT BUT SHALL KEEP MINIMUM UNIT SPECIFICATIONS.
8. CONTRACTOR TO CONTACT AME ENGINEERING, INC. AT 817-653-4122 PRIOR TO ANY SIGNIFICANT DESIGN REVISIONS.
9. DETAILS LABELED "TYPICAL" ON THE DRAWINGS SHALL APPLY TO ALL SITUATION OCCURRING ON THE PROJECT THAT ARE OR SIMILAR TO THOSE SPECIFICALLY DETAILED. THE

APPLICABILITY OF THE DETAIL TO ITS LOCATION ON THE DRAWINGS CAN BE DETERMINED BY THE TITLE OF DETAIL. SUCH DETAILS SHALL APPLY WHETHER OR NOT THEY ARE
REFERENCED AT EACH LOCATION. QUESTIONS REGARDING APPLICABILITY OF TYPICAL DETAILS SHALL BE DETERMINED BY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD.

SITE PHOTOMETRIC NOTES
1.   ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD VERIFICATION OF
ALL CONDITIONS AND IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR REPORTING ANY
CONFLICTS TO THE ENGINEER PRIOR TO THE START OF WORK.

2.   THE PHOTOMETRIC ZONE IS CALCULATED AT 3 FEET ABOVE FINISH
GRADE LEVEL AND SPACED EVERY 10FTx10FT

3.   THIS PLAN REPRESENTS A SOFTWARE SIMULATED PHOTOMETRIC STUDY
OF THE EXTERIOR SITE LIGHTING. IT WAS CREATED UNDER THE ENGINEER'S
SUPERVISION; HOWEVER, THE ENGINEER DOES NOT WARRANT THE
ACCURACY OF THE SOFTWARE OR LIGHT FIXTURE DATA. VISUAL LIGHTING
SOFTWARE WAS USED TO GENERATE THIS DOCUMENT ALONG WITH THE IES
DATA FILES PROVIDED BY THE LIGHT FIXTURE MANUFACTURER. THE
SIMULATION DOES NOT TAKE INTO EFFECT A CHANGE IN GRADE ELEVATION
OR CONTRIBUTION FROM OTHER (NEW/EXISTING) LIGHT SOURCES IN
ADJACENT PROPERTIES.
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LIGHT POLE

HANDHOLE COVER

CHAMFER EDGES ON
BASE

BASE COVER

3" MIN.

24"Ø

#3 TIES @ 12" ON CENTER

(6)#5 VERTICAL WITH #3
HORIZONTAL @ 12" ON CENTER

CONDUIT AND
WIRING

#6 COPPER GROUND WIRE

GROUNDING CONNECTOR

(3)#3 TIES WITHIN 5" FROM
TOP

TEMPERED BASE PLATE AND ANCHOR BOLTS (BY
MANUFACTURER)

GROUND LUG WITH #6 AWG COPPER TO REBAR
IN FOOTING

1
2" X 10'-0" COPPER

CLAD GROUND ROD.
CONNECT WIRE TO
POLE AND ROD PER
NEC ARTICLE 250.

SURFACE SHOWN IS TYPICAL AND VARIES WITH LOCATION.
EXPANSION MATERIAL REQUIRED WHERE CONCRETE
SURFACES MEET. ANY DISTURBED LANDSCAPING TO BE
RESTORED TO ORIGINAL CONDITION.

SE
E 

FIX
TU

RE
 M

OU
NT

IN
G 

HE
IG

HT
 O

N 
PL

AN
S

IES FULL-CUTOFF OR CUTOFF "NIGHTTIME
FRIENDLY" CLASSIFIED LUMINAIRE

NOTES:
1. NEW FOUNDATIONS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURERS
SPECIFICATIONS AND MEET THE MINIMUM
DIMENSIONS SHOWN.

2. MINIMUM REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE: (6) #5
BARS VERTICAL WITH #3 BAR HOOPS
HORIZONTAL AT 12" ON CENTER

2'

3"

MAXIMUM PERMITTED HEIGHT INCLUDING THE BASE SHALL
NOT EXCEED THE HIGHEST POINT OF THE PRIMARY
STRUCTURE OR THAT APPROVED BY AUTHORITY HAVING
JURISDICTION

2 TYPICAL LIGHT POLE AND BASE
NOT TO SCALE

1 VICINITY MAP
NOT TO SCALE

1. CITY COMMENTS - 01/02/2020

1

1

EXTERIOR LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE
MARK EXTERIOR FIXTURE DESCRIPTION MOUNTING

HEIGHT
QTY. WATTS TOTAL WATTS

SA LIGHT POLE FIXTURE
LITHONIA_DSX1-LED-P6-40K-T3M-MVOLT-[MO
UNTING]-[OPTIONS]-[FINISH]-DM19AS 22 4 163 652

SB LIGHT POLE FIXTURE
LITHONIA_DSX1-LED-P6-40K-T3M-MVOLT-[MO
UNTING]-[OPTIONS]-[FINISH]-DM28AS 22 3 268 804

SC LED WALL LIGHT
LITHONIA_KAXW
LED-P1-40K-R4-MVOLT-[OPTIONS]-[FINISH] 10 12 29 348

SD LIGHT POLE FIXTURE
LITHONIA_DSX1-LED-P6-40K-T2M-MVOLT
HS-[MOUNTING]-[OPTIONS]-[FINISH]-DM19AS 10 1 163 163

TOTAL EXTERIOR WATTAGE 1967

SEE EXTERIOR LIGHTING COMCHECK FOR ALLOWABLE EXTERIOR WATTAGE PASSES

NOTES:
1. SOLID HATCH ON SYMBOL OR 'EM' LABEL INDICATES EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM FIXTURE AND REQUIRES EMERGENCY BALLAST
2. 'NL' LABEL INDICATES UNSWITCHED NIGHTLIGHT FIXTURE; 'MH' MOUNTING HEIGHT; 'AFF' ABOVE FINISH FLOOR; 'AG' ABOVE GRADE
3. STD-STANDARD; OS-OCCUPANT SENSOR; DIM-DIMMING. CONTRACTOR TO ENSURE COMPATIBLE BALLAST IS PROVIDED TO MATCH SWITCHING AS SHOWN ON PLANS.
4. ALL FIXTURES SPECIFIED AT 120V-1PH.

* OWNER, TENANT OR ARCHITECT MAY CHANGE EQUIPMENT MANUFACTURER OR USE EXISTING EQUIPMENT AS APPLICABLE, BUT SHALL KEEP MINIMUM UNIT
SPECIFICATIONS.
* CONTACT MARK SCHMULEN FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT UNITS SPECIFIED: 972-974-7381.
* CONTACT MARK SCHMULEN WITH ALA FOR MORE INFORMATION ABOUT UNITS SPECIFIED: 214-658-9000.

1

SITE PHOTOMETRIC NOTES PER THE CITY OF ROCKWALL

PHOTOMETRIC NOTES FOR THE CITY
OF ROCKWALL
1.  ACCORDING TO SECTION 3.3,
MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS, OF ARTICLE
VII, ENVIRONMENTAL PERFORMANCE,
OF THE UDC, THE MAXIMUM
ALLOWABLE LIGHT INTENSITY
MEASURED AT THE PROPERTY LINE
OF ANY NON-RESIDENTIALLY ZONED
LOT SHALL BY 0.2 FC.

2. NO LIGHT POLE, BASE OR
COMBINATION THEREOF SHALL
EXCEED AN OVERALL HEIGHT OF
30-FT. PROVIDE POLE DETAIL. (AR. VII,
SEC. 3.3.D)

AutoCAD SHX Text
The seal appearing on this document was authorized by Jessica J. Kilgore, P.E. 106106 on DECEMBER 20, 2019.DECEMBER 20, 2019..
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January 7, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Ryan Miller 
City of Rockwall Director of Planning 
City Hall 385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
Re: SP2019-047 Variance Requested – Building, 4-Sided Architecture 

Bacon Office/ Warehouse Development 
Rockwall, TX. 

 
 
Mr. Miller, 
 
This letter serves as a Request for Variance to the Subsection 6. 02(C)(b), Art. V of the UDC, for 
Building, 4-Sided Architecture. 
 
I believe our project is one of the last undeveloped light industrial lots in this commercial industrial park. 
There are existing buildings, fences and trees surrounding our lot which considerably block visibility into 
this site. The only noticeable visibility is directly from Kristy Street. These surrounding existing buildings 
are constructed with various types of metal building standards. 
 
There is a portion of our property in the back that overlaps in the city’s IH-30 Overlay District. As shown 
on the aerial, there are existing lots with existing buildings that sit on the IH-30 frontage road and are in 
front of our property, between us and the freeway (again blocking the view), and we do not have any 
direct access to the IH-30 frontage road. 
 
Building, 4-Sided Architecture Variance. We are requesting a variance to provide architectural design on 
the front (South Elevation) of our new proposed building only. The sides and rear of our building will 
have metal siding panel walls for the warehousing portion. The Building design would not be visible by 
the public on these three sides. 
 
For this variance request we are also proposing to provide more landscaping, shrubs and trees than 
required for this property and screening the building more. 
  

1) We are showing future building expansion on the west side of the new building where articulation 
and building materials are not conducive to this expansion. 

2) The east and north side of the proposed building will never be seen by the public view. 
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3) There will be a 6’-0” tall vinyl coated chain link fence surrounding the property for security and 
securing the overnight vehicles in the parking areas. 

4) We have provided 15% more landscaping totaling 30% on our property which is 100% more than 
required by zoning code. This extra 15% is in the front area. 

5) We are proposing to add a raised berm, shrubs and 5 additional trees in this front landscape area. 
6) We are proposing to add additional canopy trees along the north and west property line to provide 

additional screening of the loading dock area and overnight vehicles per landscape screening 
Alternative #1. 

 
Thank you for your consideration and reviewing our request. We can adjust the actual location of these 
trees per your recommendations. 
  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jeffrey Carroll 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
President / CEO 
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January 7, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Ryan Miller 
City of Rockwall Director of Planning 
City Hall 385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
Re: SP2019-047 Variance Requested - Building Articulation. 

Bacon Office/ Warehouse Development 
Rockwall, TX. 

 
 
Mr. Miller, 
 
This letter serves as a Request for Variance to the Subsection 5. 01(C), Art. V of the UDC, and IH-30 
Overlay District, for Building Articulation. 
 
I believe our project is one of the last undeveloped light industrial lots in this commercial industrial park. 
There are existing buildings, fences and trees surrounding our lot which considerably block visibility into 
this site. The only noticeable visibility is directly from Kristy Street. These surrounding existing buildings 
are constructed with various types of metal building standards. 
 
There is a portion of our property in the back that overlaps in the city’s IH-30 Overlay District. As shown 
on the aerial, there are existing lots with existing buildings that sit on the IH-30 frontage road and are in 
front of our property, between us and the freeway (again blocking the view), and we do not have any 
direct access to the IH-30 frontage road. 
 
Building Articulation Variance. We are requesting a variance to only provide Building Articulation to the 
front (South Elevation) of our new proposed building which everyone can see from the street. The sides 
and rear of our building will have no undulating walls for the warehousing portion. We are also proposing 
to bring the building materials from the front onto the sides 20’. 
 
For this variance request we are also proposing to provide more landscaping, shrubs and trees than 
required for this property and screening the building more. 
  

1) We are showing future building expansion on the west side of the new building where articulation 
and building materials are not conducive to this expansion. 

2) The east and north side of the proposed building will never be seen by the public view. 
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3) There will be a 6’-0” tall vinyl coated chain link fence surrounding the property for security and 
securing the overnight vehicles in the parking areas. 

4) We have provided 15% more landscaping totaling 30% on our property which is 100% more than 
required by zoning code. This extra 15% is in the front area. 

5) We are proposing to add a raised berm, shrubs and 5 additional trees in this front landscape area. 
6) We are proposing to add additional canopy trees along the north and west property line to provide 

additional screening of the loading dock area and overnight vehicles.  
 
Thank you for your consideration and reviewing our request. We can adjust the actual location of these 
trees per your recommendations. 
  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jeffrey Carroll 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
President / CEO 
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January 7, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Ryan Miller 
City of Rockwall Director of Planning 
City Hall 385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
Re: SP2019-047 Variance Requested - Building Primary Materials. 

Bacon Office/ Warehouse Development 
Rockwall, TX. 

 
 
Mr. Miller, 
 
This letter serves as a Request for Variance to the Subsection 6. 02(C)(1)(a), Art. V of the UDC, for 
Building Primary Materials. 
 
I believe our project is one of the last undeveloped light industrial lots in this commercial industrial park. 
There are existing buildings, fences and trees surrounding our lot which considerably block visibility into 
this site. The only noticeable visibility is directly from Kristy Street. These surrounding existing buildings 
are constructed with various types of metal building standards. 
 
There is a portion of our property in the back that overlaps in the city’s IH-30 Overlay District. As shown 
on the aerial, there are existing lots with existing buildings that sit on the IH-30 frontage road and are in 
front of our property, between us and the freeway (again blocking the view), and we do not have any 
direct access to the IH-30 frontage road. 
 
Building Primary Materials Variance. We are requesting a variance to reduce the Building Primary 
Materials from the required 90% masonry, to 76.5% masonry and adding a wood product of 23.5% on the 
main tower element at the front (South Elevation) of our new proposed building. Everyone can see this 
side from Kristy street. The variance shall also include deleting the sides and rear of this masonry 
requirement. The sides and rear of our building will have metal siding panel walls for the warehousing 
portion. We are also bringing the building materials from the front onto the sides 20’. 
 
For this variance request we are also proposing to provide more landscaping, shrubs and trees than 
required for this property and screening the building more. 
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1) We are showing future building expansion on the west side of the new building where articulation 
and building materials are not conducive to this expansion. 

2) The east and north side of the proposed building will never be seen by the public view. 
3) There will be a 6’-0” tall vinyl coated chain link fence surrounding the property for security and 

securing the overnight vehicles in the parking areas. 
4) We have provided 15% more landscaping totaling 30% on our property which is 100% more than 

required by zoning code. This extra 15% is in the front area. 
5) We are proposing to add a raised berm, shrubs and 5 additional trees in this front landscape area. 
6) We are proposing to add additional canopy trees along the north and west property line to provide 

additional screening of the loading dock area and overnight vehicles per landscape screening 
Alternative #1. 

 
Thank you for your consideration and reviewing our request. We can adjust the actual location of these 
trees per your recommendations. 
  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jeffrey Carroll 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
President / CEO 
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January 7, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Ryan Miller 
City of Rockwall Director of Planning 
City Hall 385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
Re: SP2019-047 Variance Requested - Building Primary Materials - Stone. 

Bacon Office/ Warehouse Development 
Rockwall, TX. 

 
 
Mr. Miller, 
 
This letter serves as a Request for Variance to the Subsection 6. 02(C)(1)(a)(1), Art. V of the UDC, for 
Building Primary Materials - Stone. 
 
I believe our project is one of the last undeveloped light industrial lots in this commercial industrial park. 
There are existing buildings, fences and trees surrounding our lot which considerably block visibility into 
this site. The only noticeable visibility is directly from Kristy Street. These surrounding existing buildings 
are constructed with various types of metal building standards. 
 
There is a portion of our property in the back that overlaps in the city’s IH-30 Overlay District. As shown 
on the aerial, there are existing lots with existing buildings that sit on the IH-30 frontage road and are in 
front of our property, between us and the freeway (again blocking the view), and we do not have any 
direct access to the IH-30 frontage road. 
 
Building Primary Materials – Stone Variance. We are requesting a variance to reduce the Building 
Primary Material - Stone masonry on the three sides not viewed by the public. We are providing 30.2% 
Stone masonry at the front (South Elevation) of our new proposed building. Everyone can see this side 
from Kristy street. The variance shall also include deleting the sides and rear of this Stone masonry 
requirement. The sides and rear of our building will have metal siding panel walls for the warehousing 
portion. We are also bringing the building materials from the front onto the sides 20’. 
 
For this variance request we are also proposing to provide more landscaping, shrubs and trees than 
required for this property and screening the building more. 
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1) We are showing future building expansion on the west side of the new building where articulation 
and building materials are not conducive to this expansion. 

2) The east and north side of the proposed building will never be seen by the public view. 
3) There will be a 6’-0” tall vinyl coated chain link fence surrounding the property for security and 

securing the overnight vehicles in the parking areas. 
4) We have provided 15% more landscaping totaling 30% on our property which is 100% more than 

required by zoning code. This extra 15% is in the front area. 
5) We are proposing to add a raised berm, shrubs and 5 additional trees in this front landscape area. 
6) We are proposing to add additional canopy trees along the north and west property line to provide 

additional screening of the loading dock area and overnight vehicles per landscape screening 
Alternative #1. 

 
Thank you for your consideration and reviewing our request. We can adjust the actual location of these 
trees per your recommendations. 
  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jeffrey Carroll 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
President / CEO 
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January 7, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Ryan Miller 
City of Rockwall Director of Planning 
City Hall 385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
Re: SP2019-047 Variance Requested - Building Secondary Materials 

Bacon Office/ Warehouse Development 
Rockwall, TX. 

 
 
Mr. Miller, 
 
This letter serves as a Request for Variance to the Subsection 6. 02(C)(b), Art. V of the UDC, for 
Building Secondary Materials. 
 
I believe our project is one of the last undeveloped light industrial lots in this commercial industrial park. 
There are existing buildings, fences and trees surrounding our lot which considerably block visibility into 
this site. The only noticeable visibility is directly from Kristy Street. These surrounding existing buildings 
are constructed with various types of metal building standards. 
 
There is a portion of our property in the back that overlaps in the city’s IH-30 Overlay District. As shown 
on the aerial, there are existing lots with existing buildings that sit on the IH-30 frontage road and are in 
front of our property, between us and the freeway (again blocking the view), and we do not have any 
direct access to the IH-30 frontage road. 
 
Building Secondary Materials Variance. We are requesting a variance to increase the Building Secondary 
Material. We are providing 23.5% accent wood product at the front (South Elevation) of our new 
proposed building. This product is on the main entry tower that everyone can see from Kristy street. The 
variance shall also include deleting the sides and rear of this Secondary material requirement. The sides 
and rear of our building will have metal siding panel walls for the warehousing portion. We are also 
bringing the building materials from the front onto the sides 20’. 
 
For this variance request we are also proposing to provide more landscaping, shrubs and trees than 
required for this property and screening the building more. 
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1) We are showing future building expansion on the west side of the new building where articulation 
and building materials are not conducive to this expansion. 

2) The east and north side of the proposed building will never be seen by the public view. 
3) There will be a 6’-0” tall vinyl coated chain link fence surrounding the property for security and 

securing the overnight vehicles in the parking areas. 
4) We have provided 15% more landscaping totaling 30% on our property which is 100% more than 

required by zoning code. This extra 15% is in the front area. 
5) We are proposing to add a raised berm, shrubs and 5 additional trees in this front landscape area. 
6) We are proposing to add additional canopy trees along the north and west property line to provide 

additional screening of the loading dock area and overnight vehicles per landscape screening 
Alternative #1. 

 
Thank you for your consideration and reviewing our request. We can adjust the actual location of these 
trees per your recommendations. 
  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jeffrey Carroll 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
President / CEO 
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January 7, 2020 
 
 
Mr. Ryan Miller 
City of Rockwall Director of Planning 
City Hall 385 S. Goliad 
Rockwall, TX 75087 
 
 
Re: SP2019-047 Variance Requested – Landscape Screening - Fence 

Bacon Office/ Warehouse Development 
Rockwall, TX. 

 
 
Mr. Miller, 
 
This letter serves as a Request for Variance to the Section 5, Art. VIII of the UDC, for Landscape 

Screening- Fence. 
 
I believe our project is one of the last undeveloped light industrial lots in this commercial industrial park. 
There are existing buildings, fences and trees surrounding our lot which considerably block visibility into 
this site. The only noticeable visibility is directly from Kristy Street. These surrounding existing buildings 
are constructed with various types of metal building standards. 
 
There is a portion of our property in the back that overlaps in the city’s IH-30 Overlay District. As shown 
on the aerial, there are existing lots with existing buildings that sit on the IH-30 frontage road and are in 
front of our property, between us and the freeway (again blocking the view), and we do not have any 
direct access to the IH-30 frontage road. 
 
Landscape Screening – Fence Variance. We are requesting a variance to provide a 6’-0” tall Chain-link 
with vinyl coating fence along the north property line for the Landscape Screening Alternative #1 in lieu 
of the wrought Iron Fence. We are using this Chain-link fence everywhere else on the property for 
security purposes.  
 
For this variance request we are also proposing to provide more landscaping, shrubs and trees than 
required for this property and screening the building more. 
  

1) The east and north side of the proposed building will never be seen by the public view. 
2) There will be a 6’-0” tall vinyl coated chain link fence surrounding the property for security and 

securing the overnight vehicles in the parking areas. 
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3) We have provided 15% more landscaping totaling 30% on our property which is 100% more than 
required by zoning code. This extra 15% is in the front area. 

4) We are proposing to add a raised berm, shrubs and 5 additional trees in this front landscape area. 
5) We are proposing to add additional canopy trees along the north and west property line to provide 

additional screening of the loading dock area and overnight vehicles per landscape screening 
Alternative #1. 

 
Thank you for your consideration and reviewing our request. We can adjust the actual location of these 
trees per your recommendations. 
  
 
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Jeffrey Carroll 
Carroll Architects, Inc. 
President / CEO 
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